

San Francisco County Transportation Authority

## RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE DISTRICT 4 MOBILITY STUDY REPORT [NTIP]

WHEREAS, The District 4 Mobility Study was recommended by Commissioner Mar for in Prop K half-cent sales tax funds from the Transportation Authority's Neighborhood Transportation Improvement Program (NTIP); and

WHEREAS, The District 4 Mobility Study sought to conduct public outreach and develop transportation solutions that would increase walking, biking and transit use in the Outer Sunset and Parkside neighborhoods; and

WHEREAS, The study was led by the Transportation Authority in partnership with Commissioner Mar's office and the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA); and

WHEREAS, The study was part of Commissioner Mar's Sunset Forward initiative, a collaboration with the San Francisco Planning Department, the Transportation Authority, and the District 4 Youth and Families Network, a coalition of non-profit community based-organizations in the Sunset District; and

WHEREAS, Staff conducted analysis and outreach to develop recommendations for the study such as a District 4 neighborway network, safety improvements on Lincoln Way, improving access and safety on key commercial corridors and improving north-south transit connections; and

WHEREAS, All proposed solutions described in the enclosed District 4 Mobility Study Final Report aim to improve multimodal travel options for residents of and visitors to District 4; and

WHEREAS, The final report identifies potential funding sources to advance the study's recommendations towards implementation; and

WHEREAS, The Transportation Authority Board first considered the District 4 Mobility Study Report at its July 27, 2021 meeting and the Community Advisory Committee considered the report at its July 28, 2021 meeting; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Transportation Authority hereby adopts the enclosed District 4 Mobility Study Report; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Executive Director is hereby authorized to prepare the document for final publication and distribute the document to all relevant agencies and



San Francisco County Transportation Authority

## BD072721

**RESOLUTION NO. 22-05** 

interested parties.

Enclosures:

- 1. District 4 Mobility Study Report
- 2. Appendices



San Francisco **County Transportation** Authority

## BD072721

The foregoing Resolution was approved and adopted by the San Francisco County Transportation Authority at a regularly scheduled meeting thereof, this 14th day of September, 2021, by the following votes:

> Ayes: Commissioners Chan, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani, and Walton (9)

Nays:	(0)
-------	-----

**Absent:** (0)

DocuSigned by: Rafael Mandelman 4/5/2022

Rafael Mandelman Chair

DocuSigned by: Tilly Chang Date

4/4/2022

ATTEST:

Tilly Chang **Executive Director** 

Date